Racial Profiling Analysis Report

WALLER CO. CONST. PCT. 1

01. Total Traffic Stops:

02. Location of Stop:

a. City Street

b. US Highway

c¢. County Road

d. State Highway

e. Private Property or Other

03. Was Race known prior to Stop:
a.NO
b. YES

04. Race or Ethnicity:

a. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
b. Asian/ Pacific Islander

c. Black

d. White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

05. Gender:
a. Female
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Male
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

06. Reason for Stop:
a. Violation of Law
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

2/3/2026

112

24
34
51

112

11
54
41

44

24
13
68

30
23

2.68%
21.43%
30.36%
45.54%

0.00%

100.00%
0.00%

0.00%
5.36%
9.82%
48.21%
36.61%

39.29%
0.00%
0.00%
6.25%

21.43%

11.61%

60.71%
0.00%
5.36%
3.57%

26.79%

20.54%

1.79%
0.00%
0.00%

1 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

iii. Black 0 0.00%
iv. White 1 50.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino 1 50.00%
b. Pre-Existing Knowledge 0 0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian 0

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 0

iii. Black 0

iv. White 0

v. Hispanic/ Latino 0

. Moving Traffic Violation 105 93.75%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian 0 0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 6 5.71%
iii. Black 11 10.48%
iv. White 36 34.29%
v. Hispanic/ Latino 52 49.52%
d. Vehicle Traffic Violation 5 4.46%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian 0 0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 0 0.00%
iii. Black 0 0.00%
iv. White 2 40.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino 3 60.00%

07. Was a Search Conducted:

a. NO 111 99.11%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian 0 0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 6 5.41%
iii. Black 11 9.91%
iv. White 53 47.75%
v. Hispanic/ Latino 41 36.94%
b. YES 1 0.89%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian 0 0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 0 0.00%
iii. Black 0 0.00%
iv. White 1 100.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino 0 0.00%

08. Reason for Search:

a. Consent 1 0.89%

2/3/2026

2 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b. Contraband in Plain View

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

c. Probable Cause

ii. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

d. Inventory

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

e. Incident to Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

09. Was Contraband Discovered:
YES
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
iii. Black

2/3/2026

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O oo oo oo o o o o -~ o o o

O O O O O o o =

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.89%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

3 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
iv. White
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
v. Hispanic/ Latino
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
b. NO
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

10. Description of Contraband:
a. Drugs
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Currency
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
¢. Weapons
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Alcohol
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

2/3/2026

O O O O O O O o o o =~ = O o

O O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o —~ o o o =

100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.89%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

4 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

v. Hispanic/ Latino

e. Stolen Property

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

f. Other

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

11. Result of Stop:
a. Verbal Warning
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Written Warning
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
c. Citation
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Written Warning and Arrest
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

2/3/2026

O O O O O O O O o o o o o

o O O o O o

77

o

43
23
35

11
19

o O O o o

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

68.75%
0.00%
5.19%
9.09%

55.84%

29.87%

31.25%
0.00%
571%

11.43%

31.43%

54.29%
0.00%

5 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

e. Citation and Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

f. Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

12. Arrest Based On:
a. Violation of Penal Code
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Violation of Traffic Law
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
c. Violation of City Ordinance
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Outstanding Warrant
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

2/3/2026

O O O O O O O o o o o o

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o o o o

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

6 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

13. Was Physical Force Used:

a.NO

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b. YES

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b 1. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Suspect
b 2. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Officer
b 3. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Both

14. Total Number of Racial Profiling Complaints Received:

REPORT DATE COMPILED 02/03/2026

2/3/2026

112

AN U1 =
_ N

O O O O O o o o o

100.00%
0.00%
5.36%
9.82%

48.21%
36.61%
0.00%

7 of 7



