

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

WALLER CO. CONST. PCT. 1

01. Total Traffic Stops:	112	
02. Location of Stop:		
a. City Street	3	2.68%
b. US Highway	24	21.43%
c. County Road	34	30.36%
d. State Highway	51	45.54%
e. Private Property or Other	0	0.00%
03. Was Race known prior to Stop:		
a. NO	112	100.00%
b. YES	0	0.00%
04. Race or Ethnicity:		
a. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
b. Asian/ Pacific Islander	6	5.36%
c. Black	11	9.82%
d. White	54	48.21%
e. Hispanic/ Latino	41	36.61%
05. Gender:		
a. Female	44	39.29%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	7	6.25%
iv. White	24	21.43%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	13	11.61%
b. Male	68	60.71%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	6	5.36%
iii. Black	4	3.57%
iv. White	30	26.79%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	23	20.54%
06. Reason for Stop:		
a. Violation of Law	2	1.79%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	50.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1	50.00%
b. Pre-Existing Knowledge	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
c. Moving Traffic Violation	105	93.75%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	6	5.71%
iii. Black	11	10.48%
iv. White	36	34.29%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	52	49.52%
d. Vehicle Traffic Violation	5	4.46%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	2	40.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	3	60.00%
07. Was a Search Conducted:		
a. NO	111	99.11%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	6	5.41%
iii. Black	11	9.91%
iv. White	53	47.75%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	41	36.94%
b. YES	1	0.89%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	100.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	0.00%
08. Reason for Search:		
a. Consent	1	0.89%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	100.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	0.00%
b. Contraband in Plain View	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
c. Probable Cause	0	0.00%
ii. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
d. Inventory	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
e. Incident to Arrest	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
09. Was Contraband Discovered:		
YES	1	0.89%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	0	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	0	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
iii. Black	0	0.00%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

Finding resulted in arrest - YES	0	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
iv. White	1	100.00%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	1	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	0.00%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	0	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
b. NO	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
10. Description of Contraband:		
a. Drugs	1	0.89%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	100.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	0.00%
b. Currency	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
c. Weapons	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
d. Alcohol	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
e. Stolen Property	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
f. Other	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
11. Result of Stop:		
a. Verbal Warning	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
b. Written Warning	77	68.75%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	4	5.19%
iii. Black	7	9.09%
iv. White	43	55.84%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	23	29.87%
c. Citation	35	31.25%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	2	5.71%
iii. Black	4	11.43%
iv. White	11	31.43%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	19	54.29%
d. Written Warning and Arrest	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

e. Citation and Arrest	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
f. Arrest	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
12. Arrest Based On:		
a. Violation of Penal Code	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
b. Violation of Traffic Law	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
c. Violation of City Ordinance	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
d. Outstanding Warrant	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

13. Was Physical Force Used:

a. NO	112	100.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	6	5.36%
iii. Black	11	9.82%
iv. White	54	48.21%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	41	36.61%
b. YES	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
b 1. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Suspect	0	
b 2. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Officer	0	
b 3. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Both	0	
14. Total Number of Racial Profiling Complaints Received:	0	

REPORT DATE COMPILED 02/03/2026